

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

BARBARA JANE FRECK, GLORIA)
ROBINSON, JALEEZA OWENS, LYNN)
MUSERELLI, PAUL CAPELLO, JIM)
HELTON, and JOSHUA CLARK)
individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,) Civil Action
) No. 4:20-cv-00043-BCW
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
)
v.)
)
CERNER CORPORATION, et al.,)
)
)
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS,
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Named Plaintiffs Barbara Jane Freck, Gloria Robinson, Jaleeza Owens, Lynn Muserelli, Paul Capello, Jim Helton, and Joshua Clark (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), participants in the Cerner Corporation Foundations Retirement Plan (the “Plan”), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby respectfully move this Court, pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 23, for an Order:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	2
III. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS BEEN EFFECTIVELY IMPLEMENTED.....	2
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Standard	4
B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	5
1. The Merits of the Case Weigh In Favor of the Terms of the Settlement	5
2. Defendants’ Financial Condition	7
3. Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation.....	7
4. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	9
C. The Requirements of FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) Is Satisfied	9
1. Adequacy of Representation	9
2. Arm’s Length Negotiations.....	10
3. Effectiveness of Plan of Distribution	11
4. Terms of Proposed Attorneys’ Fees.....	13
5. Equitable Treatment of Class Members.....	13
V. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED.....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Craddock</i> , 2016 WL 7664135 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 17, 2016).....	11, 13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Beach et al. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00563-JMF (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2020).....	13
<i>Bonetti v. Embarq Mgmt. Co.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	12
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).	7
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. April 13, 2018).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Integrity Home Care, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3468372 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4023149 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2017).....	15
<i>Cullan and Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5394684 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2016).....	9
<i>Fuller et al. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc. et al.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113108 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2018).....	15
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Hashw v. Dep’t Stores National Bank</i> , 182 F.Supp.3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016).....	4, 6

<i>Henderson, et al. v. Emory Univ., et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02920 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	8
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 11
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>King v. Ranieri Constr., LLC et al.</i> , 2015 WL 631253 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).	9
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Marshall, et al. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6888281 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2017).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Edward Jones</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 638 (8th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Netzel v. West Shore Group, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1906955 (D. Minn. May 8, 2017).....	12
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Prof. Firefighters Ass'n of Omaha Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012)	5

<i>Ramsey v. Sprint Comm. Co., L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012).....	7
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2292834 (S.D. Iowa May 12, 2017)	15
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....	15
<i>Schapker v. Waddell & Reed Fin., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1033277 (D. Kan. Feb. 22, 2018)	12
<i>Sims v. BB & T Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017).....	15
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....	9
<i>Troudt v. Oracle Corp., et al.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 373 (D. Colo. 2018)	15
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017).....	9
<i>Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017)	15
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017).....	15
<i>Wildman, et al., v. Am. Century Servs.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)	8
<i>Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F.Supp.2d 1075, 1080 (D. Minn. 2009).....	12, 13

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 5, 9, 10, 14, 16
